

FILED
06-20-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2021AP311-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

DONTE QUINTELL MCBRIDE,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS REVERSING AND REMANDING
THE CIRCUIT COURT'S DECISION AND ORDER
DENYING A MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE
ENTERED IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE JONATHAN D. WATTS,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-PETITIONER

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

KIERAN M. O'DAY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1113772

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent-
Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2065
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
odaykm@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
INTRODUCTION	9
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	11
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. Officers had reasonable suspicion to temporarily detain McBride.	19
A. Temporary detentions, including traffic stops, are constitutional if they are supported by reasonable suspicion.	19
B. The illegally parked SUV provided reasonable suspicion.	20
1. In concluding the SUV was not obstructing traffic, the court of appeals ignored the clearly erroneous standard and made independent findings.	21
a. Courts of appeal are not fact finders, and they must affirm findings unless they are clearly erroneous.	21

b.	The court of appeals improperly employed the clearly erroneous standard and disregarded the circuit court's factual findings despite the record support for those findings.....	23
2.	Rivera had reasonable suspicion that a traffic ordinance had been or was being violated.....	26
C.	Alternatively, Rivera had reasonable suspicion to stop and detain the SUV and its occupants to investigate criminal activity based on the totality of the circumstances.....	29
1.	Totality of circumstances test	29
2.	The totality of circumstances provided reasonable suspicion here.	29
3.	The court of appeals failed to conduct a totality-of-the-circumstances analysis.....	32
II.	Rivera could lawfully remove McBride from the SUV, search him, and seize the drugs he found.....	36
A.	The search of McBride's person was justified as a search incident to a lawful arrest.....	37
1.	Probable cause to arrest is a flexible, common-sense standard based on the totality of the circumstances, and police can search suspects incident to lawful arrests.....	37

2. Rivera had probable cause to arrest McBride and therefore could search McBride incident to a lawful arrest..... 38

B. Even if Rivera did not have probable cause to arrest McBride, the search was valid as a *Terry*-style protective frisk, and seizure of the contraband was valid under the plain touch doctrine..... 39

1. Police may frisk a suspect if they have reasonable suspicion that the suspect is armed. 39

2. Rivera had reasonable suspicion that McBride was armed..... 40

3. Rivera was permitted to seize the drugs that he found during the protective search..... 42

CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Gant,
556 U.S. 332 (2009) 38

Chimel v. California,
395 U.S. 752 (1969) 38

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989) 35

Harwick v. Black,
217 Wis. 2d 691, 580 N.W.2d 354 (Ct. App. 1998)..... 21

<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54 (2014)	28
<i>Hennessy v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2020 WI App 64, 394 Wis. 2d 357, 950 N.W.2d 877	22
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	36
<i>Parts & Elec. Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Elec., Inc.</i> , 866 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	36
<i>Phelps v. Physicians Ins. Co. of Wis., Inc.</i> , 2009 WI 74, 319 Wis. 2d 1, 768 N.W.2d 615	21, 22
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980)	38
<i>Royster-Clark, Inc. v. Olsen’s Mill, Inc.</i> , 2006 WI 46, 290 Wis. 2d 264, 714 N.W.2d 530	22
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	27
<i>State v. Applewhite</i> , 2008 WI App 138, 314 Wis. 2d 179, 758 N.W.2d 181	42, 43
<i>State v. Babbitt</i> , 188 Wis. 2d 349, 525 N.W.2d 102 (Ct. App. 1994)	37
<i>State v. Deandre Buchanan</i> , 2011 WI 49, 334 Wis. 2d 379, 799 N.W.2d 775	31, 42
<i>State v. Larry Buchanan</i> , 178 Wis. 2d 441, 504 N.W.2d 400 (Ct. App. 1993)	42
<i>State v. Colstad</i> , 2003 WI App 25, 260 Wis. 2d 406, 659 N.W.2d 394	17

<i>State v. Evans</i> , No. 2020AP286-CR, 2021 WL 279105 (Wis. Ct. App. Jan. 28, 2021)	30
<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 2017 WI 78, 377 Wis. 2d 394, 898 N.W.2d 560.....	19
<i>State v. Genous</i> , 2021 WI 50, 397 Wis. 2d 293, 961 N.W.2d 41	20, 29, 32, 35
<i>State v. Guy</i> , 172 Wis. 2d 86, 492 N.W.2d 311 (1992)	39
<i>State v. Houghton</i> , 2015 WI 79, 364 Wis. 2d 234, 868 N.W.2d 143	20, 26, 28
<i>State v. Iverson</i> , 2015 WI 101, 365 Wis. 2d 302, 871 N.W.2d 661.....	21
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2007 WI 32, 299 Wis. 2d 675, 729 N.W.2d 182.....	41
<i>State v. Kyles</i> , 2004 WI 15, 269 Wis. 2d 1, 675 N.W.2d 449.....	31, 40, 41
<i>State v. Lange</i> , 2009 WI 49, 317 Wis. 2d 383, 766 N.W.2d 551.....	38
<i>State v. McBride</i> , No. 2021AP311-CR, 2022 WL 17814269 (Wis. Ct. App. Dec. 20, 2022)	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. McGill</i> , 2000 WI 38, 234 Wis. 2d 560, 609 N.W.2d 795.....	39, 40
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 197 Wis. 2d 200, 539 N.W.2d 887 (1995)	30, 39
<i>State v. Neal</i> , No. 2017AP1397-CR, 2018 WL 1633577 (Wis. Ct. App. Apr. 3, 2018)	17, 27

<i>State v. Nieves</i> , 2007 WI App 189, 304 Wis. 2d 182, 738 N.W.2d 125	37
<i>State v. Popke</i> , 2009 WI 37, 317 Wis. 2d 118, 765 N.W.2d 569	19, 29, 37
<i>State v. Ruffin</i> , 2022 WI 34, 401 Wis. 2d 619, 974 N.W.2d 432.....	23
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 198 Wis. 2d 82, 542 N.W.2d 466 (Ct. App. 1995).....	26
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 3, 556 N.W.2d 687 (1996)	26
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2018 WI 2, 379 Wis. 2d 86, 905 N.W.2d 353.....	35
<i>State v. Sumner</i> , 2008 WI 94, 312 Wis. 2d 292, 752 N.W.2d 783.....	31
<i>State v. Sykes</i> , 2005 WI 48, 279 Wis. 2d 742, 695 N.W.2d 277.....	38, 39
<i>State v. VanBeek</i> , 2021 WI 51, 397 Wis. 2d 311, 960 N.W.2d 32.....	18
<i>State v. Waldner</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 51, 556 N.W.2d 681 (1996)	20
<i>State v. Walli</i> , 2011 WI App 86, 334 Wis. 2d 402, 799 N.W.2d 898	22
<i>State v. Wenk</i> , 2001 WI App 268, 248 Wis. 2d 714, 637 N.W.2d 417	22, 23, 26
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 2019 WI 45, 386 Wis. 2d 495, 926 N.W.2d 157.....	36
<i>State v. Charles D. Young</i> , 212 Wis. 2d 417, 569 N.W.2d 84 (Ct. App. 1997).....	20, 30

State v. Charles E. Young,
 2006 WI 98, 294 Wis. 2d 1,
 717 N.W.2d 729 19, 33, 35, 36

Terry v. Ohio,
 392 U.S. 1 (1968) 19, 35, 39, 40

United States v. Di Mucci,
 879 F.2d 1488 (7th Cir. 1989) 22

Whren v. United States,
 517 U.S. 806 (1996) 28

Wurtz v. Fleischman,
 97 Wis. 2d 100, 293 N.W.2d 155 (1980) 21, 22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV 19, 32, 36, 40, 42

Wis. Const. art. I, § 11 19

Wis. Const. art. VII, § 5(3) 21

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 340.01(2) 27

Wis. Stat. § 340.01(22) 27

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.23(3)(b) 27

Other Authorities

Milwaukee, Wis. Traffic Code, 101-1.2. (5/9/2023) 27

Milwaukee, Wis. Traffic Code, 101-24.2 (5/31/2023) 26

Rule 15 Instant Replay, Section 2 - Replay Reviews,
 2022 NFL Rulebook, <https://operations.nfl.com/the-rules/2022-nfl-rulebook/#section-2-replay-reviews> 22
